
Sr No Section Clause No Querry Raised IRMEL Response

1

SECTION II: GENERAL CONDITIONS 
OF CONTRACT (GCC)

Volume I of II 
(Commercial Scope)

12. Contract Performance Bank Gurantee (CBPG) Exclusion of GST from Annual Contract Value for Calculating CPBG Tender Condition Prevails

2

SECTION II: GENERAL CONDITIONS 
OF CONTRACT (GCC)

Volume I of II 
(Commercial Scope)

12. Contract Performance Bank Gurantee (CBPG) Exclusion of Variable Costs for Calculating CPBG Tender Condition Prevails

3 Volume II of II 
(Technical Scope)

2.1 Scope of Work
iii. The Bidder shall have to ensure deployment of HCV within a period of 
15 days from the date of issue of call out

Deployment period of Minimum 30-45 days instead of 15 days from the date of issue of call out notice/Letter of Intimation 
or PO or communication/ intimation.

Corrigendum: The Bidder shall have to ensure deployment of HCV within a period of 30 
days from the date of issue of call out notice/Letter of Intimation or PO or communication/ 
intimation.

4 Is it necessary to participate in all the GAs in both Modality -1 and Modality -2
Bidder may  bid for Individual GA. Bidder is to mandatorily bid for both Modality -1 & 
Modlaity-2 as applicable for respective GA

5 In how many parties are you planning to split the award of work.
Owner reserves the right to split the quantities among more than one bidder at it's sole 
discretion without assigning any reason. (Please refer Point 21.2 of Commercial Volume I- of 
II )

6 Volume II of II 
(Technical Scope)

7. Vehicle Management & Maintenance

v. Maintenance and repairs of vehicles on IRMEL business shall be carried 
out at OEM (Original Equipment
Manufacturer) workshop or approved facilities

Maintenance and repairs of vehicles on IRMEL business shall be carried out at OEM (Original Equipment Manufacturer) 
workshop or approved facilities: 
Therefore, we request that 2–3 days of maintenance off-road time in a month be allowed without any deductions, and that 
these Maintenance off Days be carry-forward up to a maximum of 7 days.

Addendum: One Day per month per vehicle shall be allowed for Maintenance of HCV's. 
One day per vehicle shall be allowed for Fitness Certification of HCV's as per the frequency 
set by the RTO.

7

SECTION I: INSTRUCTION TO 
BIDDER

Volume I of II 
(Commercial Scope)

11. Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) Please confirm whether EMD exemption is applicable for MSME bidders. Tender Condition Prevails

8 Manpower Requirement: Kindly specify the number and type of manpower (e.g., Helper, Supervisor, etc.) required in addition to the drivers.
Bidder is to deploy the no and type of manpower inline with the requirements of relevant 
regulations for transportation of CNG/ Hazardous Goods 

9 Volume II of II 
(Technical Scope)

2.1 Scope of Work

A. Two (2) drivers are required under both categories of the bid, i.e., “Hiring of Vehicles” and “Operation & Maintenance 
Services for IRMEL.”
B. CNG will be provided by IRMEL only under the “Operation & Maintenance Services for IRMEL” category. Accordingly, 
under the “Hiring of Vehicles” category, the cost of CNG will be in the bidder’s scope.

A. Bidder shall provide minimum 2 drivers per HCV under both categories i.e." Hiring of 
Vehicles" & "Operation & Maintenance Services for IRMEL owned HCV's"

B. CNG as a fuel shall be in IRMEL's scopes in both categories i.e." Hiring of Vehicles" & 
"Operation & Maintenance Services for IRMEL owned HCV's"

10 Escalation Clause: If CNG cost is in the bidder’s scope under point 3(B), then an escalation clause should be incorporated in the tender.
CNG as a fuel shall be in IRMEL's scopes in both categories i.e." Hiring of Vehicles" & 
"Operation & Maintenance Services for IRMEL owned HCV's"

11

SECTION IV: SCHEDULE OF RATES 
(SOR)

Volume I of II 
(Commercial Scope)

SOR – Rate Quotation:

Kindly clarify whether only the unit rate is to be quoted in the Schedule of Rates (SOR) or the total amount is also required to 
be quoted.
If the total amount is to be quoted, please confirm whether it should be calculated for one (1) month only, instead of the entire 
contract tenure of five (5) years.

Bidder is to quote strictly as per the quantity mentioned in Schedule of Rates (SOR) i.e. per 
HCV per month as well as for each item as applicable. 

The unit rates shall be valid till 31st March 2028 for both the categories i.e. " Hiring of 
Vehicles" as well as "Operation & Maintenance Services for IRMEL owned HCV's"

The service contract shall be valid for a period of 5 years from the date of award of contract 
& further extendable for 2 years with the same rate, term & conditions at discretion of 
IRMEL

12 Volume II of II 
(Technical Scope)

7. Vehicle Management & Maintenance

v. Maintenance and repairs of vehicles on IRMEL business shall be carried 
out at OEM (Original Equipment
Manufacturer) workshop or approved facilities

PLEASE ALLOW ONE DAY PER MONTH PER VEHICLE FOR MAINTENANCE & 2 DAYS PER YEAR PER 
VEHICLE FOR FITNESS (WITHOUT DEDUCTION IN MONTHLY BILL)

Addendum: One Day per month per vehicle shall be allowed for Maintenance of HCV's. 
One day per vehicle shall be allowed for Fitness Certification of HCV's as per the frequency 
set by the RTO.

13 Volume II of II 
(Technical Scope)

2.1 Scope of Work We request confirmation that the vehicle purchase cut-off date for new vehicles be considered as the Tender Publication Date, 
to ensure a level playing field for all participating vendors.

The purchase date of the vehicle shall occur subsequent to the individual call-out notice 
dates for HCV deployment. 

For model of HCV's Pls. refer 2.1 Scope of Work


